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SHOPS AT PLATFORMS


5141.  SHRI M. RAJA MOHAN REDDY:


           Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the procedure/guidelines/policy laid down for allotment or contracts for running various shops at railway platforms;


(b) whether the Government proposes to revise the procedure; and


(c) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)


(a): New Catering Policy has been issued on 27
th

 February 2017 which

inter-alia stipulates that zonal railways shall manage static units (catering stall /milk stalls/ trolleys etc.) except base kitchens and kitchen units. The policy mandates the zonal railways to hand over the kitchens managed by them to Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited (IRCTC). Food Plaza, Fast Food Units and Food Court will continue to be managed by IRCTC. The procedure/guidelines/policy laid down for allotment or contracts for running various shops at railway platforms inter-alia include:- (i) Allotment of General Minor Units at all category of stations to be done through open, competitive, two-packet tendering system from the eligible bidders by railway divisions.

(ii) Allotment of Special Minor units (reserved category) at all category of stations to be done by divisions through open tendering system within the similar reserved category. The technical eligibility criteria has been simplified. (iii) For the purpose of allotment, a Refreshment Room (at B and below category of stations) or a stall or a trolley to be deemed as one unit. As such, a single unit is to be awarded through a single license. (iv) Tenure of all static units (except kitchen units and Food Plaza) shall be 5 years only. (v) Tenure of Food Plaza shall be for a period of 9 years.

(b): No, Madam.

(c): Does not arise.
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